4.1 Prior year restatement in respect of IFRS 16 ‘Leases’

The Group adopted IFRS 16 ‘Leases’ on 1 January 2019 and elected not to restate comparative information from prior periods. The
Countrywide plc consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2019 noted that, subsequent to the Group’s 2019 Interim
Results for the period ended 30 June 2019, the Group’s initial application of IFRS 16 at 1 January 2019 was revised as a result of the
identification of missing leases, the change in assumptions around held over leases and further information in respect of certain leases and
judgements made regarding extension options. This resulted in an amendment of the Group’s opening transition adjustment within the
consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2019.  The impact on the balance sheet as at 30 June 2019 and the income
statement for the six month period ended 30 June 2019 is set out in the tables below.

19

Consolidated balance sheet (extract)

 30 June 2019
As previously

reported
(unaudited)

£’000

Impact of
IFRS16

Revision
(unaudited)

£’000

30 June 2019
Restated

 (unaudited)
£’000

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 8,344 (230) 8,114

Goodwill 189,336 - 189,336

Other intangible assets 64,704 (3,750) 60,954

Right-of-use assets 38,973 6,195 45,168

Deferred tax assets 30,732 (11,222) 19,510

Impact on non-current assets 332,089 (9,007) 323,082

Current assets

Trade and other receivables 79,803 (881) 78,922

Total impact on assets 411,892 (9,888) 402,004

Equity and liabilities

Accumulated losses (215,239) (13,606) (228,845)

Non-current liabilities

Lease liabilities 80,827 (888) 79,939

Provisions 12,985 1,851 14,836

Deferred tax liability 5,905 231 6,136

Total impact on liabilities 99,717 1,194 100,911

Current liabilities

Lease liabilities 24,001 3,516 27,517

Trade and other payables 71,374 (2,843) 68,531

Provisions 8,192 1,851 10,043

Total impact on current liabilities 103,567 2,524 106,091

Total impact on equity and liabilities (11,955) (9,888) (21,843)

Consolidated income statement (extract)

Six months ended
30 June 2019
As previously

reported
(unaudited)

£’000

Impact of
IFRS16

Revision
(unaudited)

£’000

Six months ended
30 June 2019

Restated
 (unaudited)

£’000

Employee benefit and other operating costs  (271,290) 1,318 (269,972)

Adjusted EBITDA  20,205 1,318 21,523

Depreciation and amortisation  (12,990) (936) (13,926)

Exceptional items  (41,133) (1,580) (42,713)

Finance costs  (5,143) 21 (5,122)

Loss before taxation  (39,968) (1,177) (41,145)

Taxation credit  2,266 - 2,266

Loss for the period  (37,702) (1,177) (38,879)

Consolidated cashflow statement (extract)

Six months ended
30 June 2019
As previously

reported
(unaudited)

£’000

Impact of
IFRS16

Revision
(unaudited)

£’000

Six months ended
30 June 2019

Restated
 (unaudited)

£’000

Net cash generated from operating activities  2,885 4,182 7,067

Net cash outflow from financing activities  2,232 (4,177) (1,945)

New standards and interpretations not yet adopted
Certain new accounting interpretations have been published that are not mandatory for 31 December 2020 reporting periods and have not
been early adopted by the Group. None of these new standards or interpretations is expected to have a material impact on the consolidated
financial statements of the Group.

20

5. Critical accounting judgements and estimates

The preparation of the condensed consolidated interim financial report requires management to make judgements, estimates and
assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, income and expense. Actual